

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In The  
Supreme Court Of The United States**

---

GLENN-COLUSA IRRIGATION DISTRICT, et al.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, et  
al.,  
*Respondents.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STUART L. SOMACH, ESQ.\*  
ANDREW M. HITCHINGS, ESQ.  
SOMACH SIMMONS & DUNN, PC  
500 CAPITOL MALL, SUITE 1000  
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814  
TELEPHONE: 916-446-7979  
SSOMACH@SOMACHLAW.COM

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL ON FOLLOWING PAGE

\* *Counsel of Record*

KEVIN M. O'BRIEN, ESQ.  
STEVEN P. SAXTON, ESQ.  
MEREDITH E. NIKKEL, ESQ.  
DOWNEY BRAND LLP  
621 CAPITOL MALL, 18TH FLOOR  
SACRAMENTO, CA 95814  
TELEPHONE: 916-444-1000  
KOBRIEN@DOWNEYBRAND.COM  
SSAXTON@DOWNEYBRAND.COM  
MNIKKEL@DOWNEYBRAND.COM

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND .....	7
II. PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	12
REASONS FOR GRANTING RELIEF .....	15
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO EVALUATE THE EXISTING LEGAL OBLIGATIONS THAT LIMIT RECLAMATION’S DISCRETION CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S DECISION IN <i>HOME BUILDERS</i> .....	15

II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH THE DECISION OF THE D.C. CIRCUIT REGARDING THE APPLICATION OF SECTION 7(a)(2) TO MUTUAL AGREEMENTS .....	19
CONCLUSION.....	22

**APPENDIX**

Court of Appeals En Banc Opinion (April 16, 2014) .....	App. 1
Court of Appeals Order Granting En Banc Rehearing (March 5, 2013).....	App. 22
Court of Appeals Panel Opinion (July 17, 2012) .....	App. 25
District Court Final Judgment (Sept. 23, 2009) .....	App. 57
District Court Order re Cross Motions for Summary Judgment (Sept. 1, 2009) .....	App. 59
District Court Order re Motion for Reconsideration (Aug. 6, 2009) .....	App. 65
District Court Order re Cross Motions for Summary Judgment (June 3, 2009) .....	App. 81



	<u>Page</u>
District Court Clarifying Memorandum (June 3, 2009) .....	App. 86
District Court Supplemental Memorandum Decision re Cross Motions for Summary Judgment (April 27, 2009) .....	App. 94
District Court Memorandum Decision re Cross Motions for Summary Judgment (Nov. 19, 2008) .....	App. 203

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>California v. United States</i> 438 U.S. 645 (1978) .....	8, 9, 17
<i>In re Operation of the Missouri River System Litigation</i> 421 F.3d 618 (8th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> 551 U.S. 644 (2007) .....	4 <i>passim</i>
<i>Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> 524 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	14, 15
<i>Platte River Whooping Crane Critical Habitat Maintenance Trust v. Federal Energy Regulatory Comm'n</i> 962 F.2d 27 (D.C. Cir. 1992) .....	6 <i>passim</i>
<i>San Luis &amp; Delta Mendota Water Auth. v. Jewell</i> 747 F.3d 581 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	13
<i>United States v. Oregon</i> 44 F.3d 758 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	9

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.</i> 256 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	9
<i>United States v. State Water Resources Control Board</i> 694 F.2d 1171 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	9

STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2) .....	2 <i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	2
43 U.S.C. § 372 .....	8
43 U.S.C. § 383 [§8] .....	3, 4, 8, 17, 18

Cal. Water Code

§ 1375 .....	8
§ 1391 .....	17
§ 1450 .....	17
§§ 11128, 11460 .....	17

LEGISLATION

Energy and Water Appropriation Act, Pub. L. No. 108-137, 117 Stat. 1827 (2003) .....	12
---	----

TREATISES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

Engle Subcomm. Hearing House Interior and Insular Affairs Comm. (1951), <i>reprinted in</i> Engle, <i>Central Valley Project Documents</i> ,	
--	--

H.R. Doc. No. 416, 84th Cong., 2d Sess.,  
pt. 1 at 681 (1956) ..... 9

Page(s)

Random House Dictionary of the English  
Language 411 (unabridged ed. 1967)..... 21
